

No. 22-10168

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama,
No. 7:21-cv-00465

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
KASDIN M. MITCHELL
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
and National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center*

April 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT CIP 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Tax Mandate Is Unconstitutional 8

II. Left Standing, The Tax Mandate Will Have Dire Consequences 18

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> , 280 F.Supp.3d 579 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	25
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	8
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. 108 (1870).....	18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	9
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2021 WL 4394249 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	8
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022).....	11

Ohio v. Yellen,
547 F.Supp.3d 713 (S.D. Ohio July 1, 2021)..... *passim*

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....11

Providence Bank v. Billings,
29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830).....8, 13

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987).....23

Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937).....14

West Virginia v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury,
___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2021 WL 5300944, (Nov. 15, 2021)..... *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, §8.....8

U.S. Const. Art. I, §9.....8

U.S. Const. Art. I, §10.....8

U.S. Const. Amend. XVI9

Legislative Materials

Am. Sub. H.B. 110, 134th Gen. Assemb.
(Ohio, enrolled June 30, 2021) 19, 20

H.B. 114, 156th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2021).....21

H.B. 227, 2021 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2021).....21

H.B. 308, 2022 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2022).....23

H.B. 429, 101st Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2021)20

H.B. 2100, 112th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2022)20

H.B. 2960, 58th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Okla. 2021)19

Pub. L. No. 117-2, §9901 3, 6, 25

S.B. 1, 55th Leg., 1st Sess. (N.M. 2021) 19, 20

S.B. 8, 87th Leg., 2d Spec. Sess. (Tex. 2021).....20

S.B. 161, 2021 Leg., Reg. Sess. (La. 2021).....19

S.B. 2500, 2021 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2021).....23

Sub. S.B. 18, 134th Gen. Assemb. (Ohio, enrolled Mar. 29, 2021)20

Regulations

Coronavirus State and Loc. Fiscal Recovery Funds,
86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021).....11, 21, 22

Coronavirus State and Loc. Fiscal Recovery Funds,
87 Fed. Reg. 4,338 (Jan. 27, 2022).....3, 4, 7, 11, 12

Other Authorities

Alex Sherman, *Five Charts That Show How COVID-19 Stopped the U.S. Economy In Its Tracks*, CNBC (Mar. 11, 2021), <https://cnb.cx/3cZ97O0>.....15

Am. Hotel & Lodging Ass’n, *The Year of the “New” Traveler* (2022), <https://bit.ly/34lxbct>.....16

Anne Sraders & Lance Lambert, *Nearly 100,000 Establishments That Temporarily Shut Down Due to the Pandemic Are Now Out of Business*, Fortune (Sept. 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3t6dpci>16

Anshu Siripurapu & Jonathan Masters, *How COVID-19 Is Harming State and City Budgets*, Council on Foreign Relations (Mar. 19, 2021), <https://on.cfr.org/3f9vjqm>.....17

Bethany Blankley, *Texas Lawmakers to Consider Property Tax Relief Measures*, The Center Square (July 12, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3ASoj93>.....23

Comment from Almy, Rep. Susan, *Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds*, Regulations.gov (June 29, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3Ae135X> 21, 22

Complaint, *Arizona v. Yellen*, No. 2:21-cv-00514-DJH (filed Mar. 25, 2021).....14

Complaint, *West Virginia, et al. v. Treasury*, No. 7:21-cv-00465-GMB (filed Mar. 31, 2021)..... 14, 16

Congressional Rsch. Serv., *Global Economic Effects of COVID-19* (Nov. 10, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3J0iV7C>16

Econ. Policy Inst., *State Jobs and Unemployment* (Dec. 2021), <https://bit.ly/3L9F5q7>16

Erin Huffer & Aravind Boddupalli, *The Leisure & Hospitality Sector Has an Employment Crisis—and It Might Be Getting Worse*, Urb. Wire (July 20, 2020), <https://urbn.is/397ptlz>.....16

How the COVID-19 Pandemic is Transforming State Budgets, Urb. Inst. (Feb. 4, 2022), <https://urbn.is/3jsU9ni>.....14

Jack M. Mintz, *Tax Policy and Fiscal Sustainability Post-Covid*, BloombergTax.com (Feb. 2, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3641G47>19

Jack Reagan, *Reporting Requirements for the American Rescue Plan Act Money—What Cities and Counties Should Consider*, Am. City & County (Sept. 9, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3u0FGSD>.....12

Jared Walczak, *Four Questions Treasury Must Answer About the State Tax Cut Prohibition in the American Rescue Plan Act*, Tax Found. (Mar. 18, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3cYu0YB>.....15

Linda Gandee, *Avon to Receive Almost \$4.6 Million From the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021*, Cleveland.com (June 14, 2021), <https://bit.ly/2TiSwy1>23

Malea Martin, *As Cities Await Finalized American Rescue Plan Act Guidelines, Some Funding Decisions Remain in Limbo*, Santa Maria Sun (June 16, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3qHcn5S>.....22

Nat’l Restaurant Ass’n, *2022 State of the Restaurant Industry* (Jan. 31, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3Ll6lIE>15

Nat’l Restaurant Ass’n, *Most Restaurants Remained Understaffed in December* (Jan. 7, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3orzTUF>.....16

Nat’l Restaurant Ass’n, *Restaurants Added More Than 100,000 Jobs in January* (Feb. 4, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3J9zPRD>.....16

See NFIB Rsch. Ctr., *Covid-19 Small Business Survey (22)*, (Mar. 11, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3NC5QEM> 15, 17

Office of Gov. Gavin Newsom, *Governor Newsom Signs Legislative Package Providing Urgent Relief to Californians Experiencing Pandemic Hardship* (Feb. 23, 2021), <https://bit.ly/2Q6wXOU>20

Office of Gov. Larry Hogan, *The RELIEF Act of 2021*, <https://bit.ly/2O6yoMG>.....20

Ohio Dep’t of Dev., *Ohio Rural Business Growth Program*, <https://bit.ly/3BwyTmK>.....19

Patrick Gleason, *How Senator Joe Manchin’s Move To Block Tax Relief in His Own State Costs All U.S. Taxpayers*, *Forbes* (Mar. 16, 2021), <https://bit.ly/31vV782>.....24

Paul Davidson, *Vaccines Could Help Steady Economy; Yet Pandemic Isn’t Over, Effects Are Likely to Linger*, *USA Today* (Dec. 31, 2020)16

Press Release, *President Biden Announces American Rescue Plan*, White House (Jan. 20, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3f4S5Qe>25

Rachel Robinson, *Midland Co. Hires Law Firm to Plan How to Use American Rescue Plan Act Funds*, *NewsWest9.com* (Jan. 24, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3gmGlli>22

Stacey Barchenger, *States Have Billions of Dollars from the American Rescue Plan. Now They Have to Spend It*, *NorthJersey.com* (May 5, 2021), <https://njersy.co/3jvHOi5> 17, 22

State-by-State: Hotel Revenue, Tax and Job Loss, *Am. Hotel & Lodging Ass’n* (Jan. 2022), <https://bit.ly/3Go5mx7>16

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *All Employees, Total Nonfarm (PAYEMS)*, FRED, Fed. Rsrv. Bank of St. Louis (Mar. 4, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3dPMhbQ>16

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quarterly Summary of State and Government Tax Revenue for Third Quarter 2021* (Dec. 16, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3rrY33b>17
